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01. Bodin, Jean: De republica libri sex….Editio septima. Francofurti, Sumptibus Jonae 

Rosae viduae, Typis Anthoni Hummi, 1641. One large volume in 8vo; pp. (16), 1221, (83); 

contemporary stiff vellum, covers somewhat stained, handwritten title to spine, minor 

bumping, endpapers renewed, dark-green edges, title in red and black, inside clean, a good+ 

copy.                    780 €  

 

According to R. Crahay this is the eighth edition (the seventh with one correction) . This book, first 

published by du Puys in 1576 in Paris in French, is a landmark in modern European philosophy. Based 

on the Politics of Aristotle it is the first modern attempt to create a system of political science and 

influenced all thinkers on the subject throughout centuries. Crahay, Bibliographie critique des 

editions anciennes de Jean Bodin, pp. 163-165.  
 

 

02. BOWLEY, A.L.: The mathematical groundwork of economics, an introductory treatise. 

Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1924. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 98;  original publisher’s 

cloth, slightly rubbed and bumped, gilt lettering to spine, private stamp on front free endpaper 

and title, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.      140 € 

 
First edition. In his preface the author claims that “there seems to be no book in existence at least in 

English, that presents in a coherent form the mathematical treatment of the theory of political economy 

which has been developed during the past eighty years or more.” In his book he therefore has 

“attempted to reduce to a uniform notation, and to present in a properly related whole, the main part of 

the mathematical methods used by Cournot, Jevons, Pareto, Edgeworth, Marshall, Pigou, and 

Johnson…”. Batson p. 16, Masui p. 242 

 

 

03. BÜLOW, Friedrich Franz von: Cameralistische Grundsätze, Erfahrungen und Ansichten, 

ausgesprochen in einer Reihe von Abhandlungen mit besonderem Bezuge auf die 

großherzoglich Mecklenburg-Schwerinschen Domainen. Hamburg, bei August Campe, 1826. 

Ein Band in 8vo; XII, 388 Seiten; marmorierter Pappband der Zeit mit etwas 

Rückenvergoldung, rotes goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, nur gering berieben und bestossen, 

gelber Schnitt etwas angeschmutzt, innen sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar.  

            480 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Fr.Fr. von Bülow war Gutsherr und Cammer-Rath in Mecklenburg-Schwerin. In diesem 

Werk gibt er seinen gesammelten Erfahrungen in der Verwaltung von Staatsdomänen und Landgütern 

an künftige Landmänner und Beamte weiter. Humpert 12046, Menger Sp. 137, Stammhammer 

Finanzwissenschaft S. 34 



One of the first influential contributions to mathematical economics 

 

    
 

04. CANARD, Nicolas François: Principes d‘économie politique, ouvrage couronné par 

l’Institut national, dans sa séance du 15 Nivôse an IX (5 Janvier 1801) ; et depuis revu, corrigé 

et augmenté par l’Auteur. À Paris, chez F. Buisson, An X (1801). One volume in 8vo ; pp. 

(IV), 236, (8) catalogue,  with 3 folding tables ; contemporary half calf, spine with blind 

stamped decorations and some gilding, contrasting gilt lettering-piece, marbled boards, corners 

strengthened, very little rubbed or bumped, contemporary name inscription on front cover 

pastedown, 12 pages with only a few contemporary markings in outer margin, else clean and 

crisp, an attractive copy.          

            4500 € 

 
First edition, rare. Canard was one of the first authors to use mathematical techniques in economics 

extensively. His work was crowned by the French Academy which made it an object of great 

controversy. Cournot and Walras denied the uniqueness of Canard’s work. Nevertheless it had quite an 

influence, especially outside France. The work went through three editions in German, and it was also 

published in Spanish and Italian. Kress B 4350, Goldsmiths 18122, Einaudi 830, Menger c. 559, 

Stammhammer Finanzwissenschaft p. 153, INED 931 

 

 

Turgot’s fiscal theories in mathematical terms 

 

05. CONDORCET, Marie Jean Antoine Nicolas Caritat, Marquis de: Vie de Turgot. 

Londres (Paris), 1786. One volume in 8vo ; pp. IV, 5-287 ; contemporary full mottled calf, 

only minor rubbing or bumping, spine gilt with contrasting gilt lettering-piece, marbled 

endpapers, minimal browning or foxing, an attractive copy.    580 € 

 
First issue of the second edition. Together with Dupont de Nemours’ biography published in 1782, this 

is the chief contemporary account of the great French statesman, economist and friend of the 

physiocrats. In a footnote on pp. 162-169 Condorcet expresses Turgot’s fiscal theories in mathematical 

terms, which makes him one of the pioneers of mathematical economics. Kress B 1031, INED 1186. 

 

 

06. EDGEWORTH, F.Y.: Papers relating to political economy. Volume I – volume III. New 

York, Burt Franklin, (1970). Three volumes in large 8vo.; pp. IX, (1), 442; pp. VI, 491, (1); 

pp. VIII, 288; publisher’s blue cloth, gilt lettering to spine, name on ffep., bindings very little 

rubbed, inside clean and crisp, a very good set.                 190 € 



 
Facsimile reprint of the first edition published in London in 1925. Francis Ysidro Edgeworth (1845-

1926) was one of the pre-eminent Irish economists and statisticians of his era. From 1891 until 1922 

he was Drummond Professor of Economics at Oxford and a fellow of All Souls College. The results of 

Edgeworth’s application of mathematics to ethics, statistics, the theory of international trade, taxation 

and monopoly theory remain highly influential. The papers in this collection comprise the most 

significant articles and book reviews which Edgeworth had presented to the Economic Journal during 

its first thirty years. Blaug, Great economists before Keynes, pp. 69-71 

 

 

      
 

07. (Fawcett) KEIZAIGAKU, Hoshi: Fawcett’s  economics, a translation from Political 

Economy for Beginners  written by Millicent Garret Fawcett in 1870. Tokyo, Nagata Kensuke 

Meiji 10 (1877). Five volumes in 8vo, with one engraved portrait of Prof. Fawcett and his 

wife by N. Nakagawa, original carton boards, block stitching, rubbed, inside clean.         

            300 € 

 
Millicent Garret Fawcett (1847-1929) was a leading suffragist and the author of a widely used 

textbook Political Economy for Beginners, 1870. She married Henry Fawcett who was professor of 

political economy at Cambridge . She was his collaborator and sometimes co-author. It was, however, 

in the area of the struggle for women’s citizenship that she played her most significant role. New 

Palgrave II, p. 297 

 

 

08. FISHER, Irving: De la nature du capital et du revenu. Paris, V. Giard & E. Brière, 1911. 

One volume in 8vo. ; pp. (4), 475, (1) ; original green printed wrappers slightly soiled, 

unopened and uncut, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.     

               180 € 

 
First French edition of Fisher’s famous The nature of capital and income, 1906. “This book is an 

attempt to put on a rational foundation the concepts and fundamental theorems of capital and income. It 

therefore forms a sort of philosophy of economic accounting, and, it is hoped, may supply a link long 

missing between the ideas and usages underlying practical business transactions and the theories of 

abstract economics.” (I. Fisher). Masui p. 606 

 

 

 

 



09. FISHER, Irving: The theory of interest as determined by impatience to spend income 

and opportunity to invest it. New York, The Macmillan Company, 1930. One volume in 8vo; 

pp. XXIV, (8), 566, (6) blank, errata slip laid in before preface, with numerous tables of 

which 3 are folding; original publisher’s dark-blue cloth, very little bumped, gilt lettering to 

spine, front cover with blind-stamped title, top edge a bit foxed, inside clean and crisp, a fine 

copy.                       

            650 € 

 
First edition, first printing. Dedicated to John Rae and Böhm-Bawerk, this is a further development of 

their ideas: “its greatness as a book lies wholly in its outstanding pedagogic qualities…(which) 

amounted to the demonstration that the real rate of interest is determined by both demand and supply, 

by the demand for production and consumption loans on the one hand and the supply of savings on the 

other.” Great economists before Keynes, p. 79; Catalogue Sraffa 1769 

 

   
 

His doctoral dissertation 

 

10. FRIEDMAN, Milton and KUZNETS, Simon: Income from independent professional 

practice. Publication of the National Bureau of Economic Research, Inc., no. 45, New York, 

1945. One volume in 8vo; pp. (2) blank, XXXIII, (1), 599, (3) blank, with numerous charts 

and statistical tables; original publisher’s blue cloth, gilt lettering to spine, no rubbing and 

bumping, name on front cover pastedown, stamp of Carnegie Corporation of New York on 

front flyleaf, else clean and crisp, a near fine copy.       

            780 € 

 
First edition, first printing. Submitted by Milton Friedman (1912-2006) in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy, Faculty of Political Science, Columbia 

University. M. Friedman’s  early training was in statistics and so were his first publications. He made 

his name in 1945 with his doctoral dissertation co-authored with Simon Kuznets. In this book he 

argued that the process of state licensure enabled the medical profession more effectively to limit entry 

into their profession and so enabled them to exploit their patients . Blaug, Great Economists since 

Keynes pp. 62-65 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11. GEE, Joshua: Considérations sur le commerce et la navigation de la Grande Bretagne. 

Ouvrage traduit de l’Anglais sur la quatrième édition. À Londres, chez A. Bettesworth & C. 

Hitch, S. Birt, 1749. One volume in 12mo ; pp. XXVIII, 268; contemporary calf, raised bands, 

spine gilt in compartments with gilt lettering-piece, extremities a bit rubbed, corners slightly 

bumped, marbled endpapers, speckled edges, inside absolutely clean and crisp, a very good 

copy.             

            420 € 
 

First edition in French (first published 1729), translated by J.B. de Secondat, son of Montesquieu. The 

book deals with the trade of the plantations in America and discusses the British trade with New York, 

New Jersey, New England, Carolina and Pennsylvania. It reviews England’s commercial situation and 

makes suggestions for improvement. Goldsmiths 8382, Einaudi 2424 (later ed.), Menger c. 452 

 

 

12. GRICE-HUTCHINSON, Marjorie: The School of Salamanca. Readings in Spanish 

monetary theory 1544-1605, Oxford at the Clarendon Press, 1952. One volume in small 8vo; 

pp. XII, 134, (2), with a picture of the University of Salamanca as frontispiece and two 

portraits; original publisher’s red cloth, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket present and in very 

good condition under mylar cover, endpapers browned, small paper label to front free 

endpaper, occasional light browning or age-toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very 

good copy.            

            160 € 
 

First edition, rare. M. Grice-Hutchinson was the incontestable expert on early Spanish 

economic thought. She became renowned with her book The School of Salamanca. This study 

drew attention to the work of the Spanish doctors of the 16
th

 and early 17
th

 century and 

ensured them general recognition. 

 

    
 

13. HUME, David: Discours politiques de Mr. David Hume, traduit de l’Anglois par Mr. de 

M****. Amsterdam, chez J. Schreuder, & Pierre Mortier le Jeune, 1754. One volume in 

12mo; pp. (4), 355, (1); contemporary calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments 

with red gilt lettering-piece, very little rubbed, decorative endpapers, marbled edges, title 

printed in red and black, clean and crisp, a fine copy.      

            480 € 

 



Rare first edition of E. de Mauvillon’s translation of Hume’s Political Discourses (which preceded  Le 

Blanc’s translation of the same year).. The subjects discussed in these essays are commerce, luxury, 

refinement in the arts, money, interest, balance of trade, jealousy of trade, taxes and public credit.  

The publisher’s decided to add further volumes with works of other authors ( O’Heguerty, Forbonnais, 

Bolingbroke, Le Blanc, Cantillon and Goudar). This important series of economic publications 

comprises in all 5 volumes 1754-1757. For volume 1 see  Sraffa 2626, Menger c. 464, Einaudi 2955 

(later edition). For the whole series see Goldsmiths 8884, Higgs 694. 

 

 

14. HUNDESHAGEN, J.Chr.: Die Staatskräfte des Großherzogthums Hessen oder über die 

großen Verluste am National-Vermögen und Einkommen desselben….Tübingen, bei Heinrich 

Laupp, 1833. Ein Band in 8vo; (2), VIII, 334 Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur der Zeit, 

Ecken bestoßen, Rücken mit kleinem Papieretikett, unaufgeschnitten, sauber und frisch, gutes 

Exemplar.            

            380 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten. Prof. J.Chr. Hundeshagen (1783-1834) war Fachmann für Land- und 

insbesondere Forstwirtschaft. Er ist der Verfasser der berühmten Enzyklopädie der 

Forstwissenschaften 1828-1831. Das vorliegende Buch ist sein einziges staatswirtschaftliches Werk. 

Menger Sp. 202 

 

 

A rare bibliography of French economic thought 

 

15. INED: Economie et Population – Les doctrines françaises avant 1800. Bibliographie 

générale commentée. Travaux et documents. Cahier 28. Paris, Presses Universitaires de 

France, 1956. One volume in 8vo ; pp. XXIII, (1), 688, (4) ; original yellow publisher’s cloth, 

some soiling to covers, endpapers browned,  extremities a bit bumped, inside clean and crisp, 

a good copy.            

            260 € 
 

This famous and rare bibliography covers French economic writings from the 16
th
 to the early 19

th
 

century. A must for anyone interested in the history of economic thought in France. 

 

 

16. JUNG, Johann Heinrich: Versuch einer Grundlehre sämmtlicher 

Kameralwissenschaften zum Gebrauche der Vorlesungen auf der Kurpfälzischen Kameral 

Hohenschule zu Lautern. Lautern, im Verlag der Gesellschaft, 1779. Ein Band in 12mo; 8 

Bll., 280 Seiten, blaugrauer Pappband der Zeit, Rücken und Ecken fachmännisch restauriert, 

etwas Rückenvergoldung, Rückenschild im Stile der Zeit erneuert, Name auf Vorsatz, 

Stempel und handschriftliche Nummer auf Titel, erste Blätter mit schwachen 

Feuchtigkeitsspuren im Falz, sonst sauber und frisch, gutes Exemplar.          

                     2400 € 

 
Äußerst seltene erste Ausgabe des ersten ökonomischen Lehrbuches von J.H. Jung (genannt Jung-

Stilling, 1740-1817). Er zählt als Verfasser populärer religiöser Schriften und Romane, als Mediziner 

und Augenchirurg, als Jugendfreund Goethes, als Briefpartner bzw. Berater des Zaren Alexander I. 

und des Kurfürsten Karl Friedrich von Baden und schließlich als Hochschullehrer und Verfasser 

zahlreicher ökonomischer Schriften und Lehrbücher zu den bekanntesten Persönlichkeiten der zweiten 

Hälfte des 18. Jahrhunderts. Nach dem Medizinstudium war Jung zunächst als Arzt und Staroperateur 

tätig und verfasste nebenher Abhandlungen über wirtschaftliche Vorgänge seiner Heimatregion, 

durch deren Veröffentlichung er sich für ein Lehramt an der neu gegründeten Hohen Kameralschule 

in Kaiserslautern qualifizierte. Weitere Stationen seiner beruflichen Laufbahn als Professor der 

Kameralwissenschaften waren die Universitäten Heidelberg und Marburg.  



Nach Übernahme der neuen Aufgabe in Kaiserslautern begann Jung bereits 1779 damit, die in den 

Vorlesungen behandelten Sachgebieten in Form mehrerer Lehrbücher…herauszubringen. An allen 

drei Wirkungsstätten als Professor der Kameralwissenschaften erwarb sich Jung beachtliche 

Verdienste bei der Etablierung der neuen Wissensgebiete als Fächer des akademischen Studiums. 

(Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 224-225). Humpert 811, Menger Sp. 49 

 

Beigegeben: Webler, Heinrich: Die Kameral-Hohe-Schule zu Lautern (1774-1784), Speyer, 

Historisches Museum der Pfalz e.V. – Historischer Verein Pfalz, 1927. Ein Band in 8vo; XV, (1), 168 

Seiten, bedruckte Originalbroschur. 

 

      
 

17. JUSTI, Johann Heinrich Gottlob von: Die Natur und das Wesen der Staaten, als 

Grundwissenschaft der Staatskunst, der Policey, und aller Regierungswissenschaften…., 

Berlin, Stettin und Leipzig, im Verlag Johann Heinrich Rüdigers, 1760. Ein Band in 8vo; 

(14), 488, (32) Seiten; Kalbsleder der Zeit, Rücken auf 5 Bünden mit reicher 

Rückenvergoldung, goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, Vorderdeckel mit kleiner schwacher 

Wurmspur, Einband nur minimal berieben und bestossen, Deckelinnenseiten mit 

marmoriertem Papier bezogen, roter Schnitt, erste und letzte Blätter gebräunt, schwache 

Feuchtigkeitsspur im unteren Rand, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.   

                    2.500 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe dieser bedeutenden staatsphilosophischen Schrift. Nach Roscher (S. 446 ff) „steht Justi 

im wesentlichen auf den Schultern Montesquieu’s“. Er nennt sein Werk Die Natur und das Wesen der 

Staaten selbst einen „Geist der Gesetze“. Er betont darin unter anderem die Notwenigkeit, dass sich 

die Cameralwissenschaft auf die Grundlehren der Politik stützen müsse. Higgs 2415, Humpert 7492, 

Menger Sp. 51, Masui S. 916 

 



    
 

18. JUSTI, J.H.G. von: Johann Heinrich Gottlobs von Justi gesammlete politische und 

Finanzschriften über wichtige Gegenstände der Staatskunst, der Kriegswissenschaften und des 

Cameral- und Finanzwesens. Koppenhagen und Leipzig, auf Kosten der Rothenschen Buchhandlung, 

1761-1764. Drei Bände in 8vo; (16), 632 Seiten; (4), 572 Seiten, (40)  Register; (4), 538 Seiten, (42) 

Register; Halbleinenbände Mitte 19. Jahrhundert, etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägte 

Rückentitel, nicht berieben oder bestossen, gesprenkelter Schnitt, erste und letzte Blätter etwas 

stockfleckig, sonst nur stellenweise leichte Stockflecken oder Bräunung im Satzspiegel, sauber , sehr 

gute Exemplare.                     

                       2900 € 

 

Erste Ausgabe. J.H.G. von Justi (1717-1771) war neben Sonnenfels der große Systematiker der 

kameralistischen deutschen Ökonomie. Seine Lehre war das Modell für eine moderne 

Aufklärungsökonomie, die erst durch Adam Smith zum Ende des 18. Jahrhunderts abgelöst wurde. 

Kress 5936, Menger Sp. 50, Humpert 938 und 1160, Sauer 5/1968: 1207 (Band 1), Higgs 2436 

(Band 1) 

 

 

19. KALECKI, Michal: Essays in the theory of economic fluctuations. London, George 

Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1939. One volume in small 8vo; pp. 154, (6) catalogue; original 

publisher’s green cloth, title printed on spine and front cover, extremities rubbed and bumped, 

spine slightly darkened, endpapers slightly age-toned, inside clean and crisp, a good+ copy. 

            120 € 

 
First edition. Kalecki (1899-1970) was born in Poland and came from an impoverished Jewish family. 

He was largely self-taught in economics.  Observations of economic life itself, facts and not theory 

were his main intellectual diet. Kalecki’s point of departure was not equilibrium analysis but such 

concepts as unemployment, oligopolies, investment, growth, and technical progress. Like Keynes he 

came to the conclusion that a proper functioning of a capitalist economy necessitated government 

intervention. (New Palgrave 3, pp. 8-14) 

 



     
 

20. KANT, Immanuel: Zum ewigen Frieden. Ein philosophischer Entwurf. Königsberg, bey 

Friedrich Nicolovius, 1795. Ein schmaler Band in kl. 8vo; 104 Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit über 

marmorierten Deckeln, Lederecken, berieben,  etwas Rückenvergoldung und kontrastierendes 

goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, Innenseite Vorderdeckel mit zwei gestochenen Exlibris, 

Vorsätze etwas gebräunt, Bibliotheksstempel Stadtbibliothek Winterthur auf Titel, 

Lesebändchen, innen sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.     

            750 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten.  „In dieser Schrift, die bei Ihrem Erscheinen starke Beachtung fand, stellte Kant 

sechs Primärartikel und drei Definitivartikel zum ewigen Frieden der Staaten auf, zu dem er als dem 

einzigen vernünftigen Zustand und als dem Ziel, auf das die Entwicklung der Natur mit Notwendigkeit 

Hinweist, die Menschheit in kontinuierlichem Fortschritt gelangen soll. Der ewige Friede ist nicht ein 

utopisches Ziel, sondern die Idee einer moralisch-praktischen Aufgabe für die Politik, die innere und 

äußere.“ Philosophen-Lexikon I, S. 639 

 

 

21. KNIGHT, Frank H.: The economic organization. Chicago, The University of Chicago, 

1933. One small volume in 8vo; pp. 126, (2) blank; original printed stiff wrappers, a bit 

browned, reprinted typescript of the author, inside clean, a very good copy.    

            120 € 

 
First edition. A set of lecture notes for advanced students  explaining the foundations of economic 

theory in the field of micro economics. Frank Hyneman Knight (1885-1972) taught social science and 

philosophy at several US universities. He became widely known with his work Risk, uncertainty and 

profit. He was one of the founders of the Chicago School of Economics.Blaug, Great economists 

since Keynes, p. 117; Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, pp. 244-245, Catalogue Sraffa 3067 (later 

ed.) 

 

 

22. LESSEPS Ferdinand de and others: Canal Maritime de Suez. A collection of papers 

printed in Paris, 1857-1863. One volume in 8vo; 16; 31, (1); 24; 28 and one folding table; 72; 

19
th

 century green half morocco over marbled boards, very little bumped, marbled endpapers, 

sprinkled edges, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.                  

            480 €    

 

 



This volume contains the following papers:   1. Ferdinand de Lesseps: Circulaire à Messieurs les 

actionnaires du Canal de Suez, Paris, 31.octobre 1863, avec la resolution du Conseil d’Administration 

de la Companie du Canal Maritime de Suez, séance extraordinaire du 29 octobre 1863. 2. Ferdinand 

de Lesseps: Conférence sur les travaux du Canal de Suez et le sort des ouvriers en Égypte, Paris 1862. 

3. Mougel-Bey: Rapport du Directeur Général des Travaux, 1er mai 1860.  4. Conseil supérieur des 

travaux: Procès-verbaux des séances du Mois de Novembre 1858.  5. M. le baron Charles Dupin: 

Rapport à l’Académie des Sciences au nom d’une commision compose de MM. Cordier, Élie de 

Beaumont, Dufresnoy, Vice-Admiral du Petit-Thouars et baron Ch. Dupin, mars 1857. 

 

    
 

23. LIST, Frederick: National System of political economy. Translated from the German by 

G.A. Matile. Including the notes of the French translation by Henri Richelot, with a 

preliminary essay and notes by Stephen Colwell (the American editor). Philadelphia, J.pP. 

Lippincott & Co., 1856. One volume in 8vo, pp. LXXIV, 61-497, (5) blank (complete); 

contemporary publisher’s brown cloth, a bit bumped at extremities, covers with blind-stamped 

decorations, gilt lettering to spine, first blank leaf a bit browned, else clean and crisp, 

handwritten dedication by the editor “to Mlle. Guillaumin with compliments of Stephen 

Colwell”, a very good+ copy.                   

                     1700 €

         
Rare first English translation, originally published in German in 1841. Friedrich List (1789-1846) 

was an important German-American economist who developed the “National System” in opposition to 

Adam Smith. His theory was for decades the bible for national protective customs duties in Germany, 

England and the United States. The editor Stephen Colwell (1800-1871) was a Philadelphian 

industrialist and philanthropist. New Palgrave III, pp.. 216-218; Blaug Who’s who, p. 534; Larson, 

Guide to business history 112  

 



   
 

24. LÖHNEYSEN (Löhneyß). G.E. von : Hof- Staats- und Regier-Kunst, bestehend in 

dreyen Büchern. 1. Von der Erziehung und Information junger Herren. 2. Vom Ambt, 

Tugenden und Qualitäten Regierender Fürsten. 3. Von unterschiednen Rahts-Collegiis, so ein 

Fürst, in seinem Lande haben muß ;  das Religion- Policey- Justiz- Cammer- Berg- und 

Kriegs-Wesen betreffend. Itzo mit Fleiß durchsehn, auch in einigen Orten vermehret. 

Frankfurt, H. Grosse, 1679. Ein Band in folio, 24 Bll., 777 (recte 775) Seiten, (27), 1 Bl. 

blank, mit 7 gest. Porträttafeln von Kilian (sächsische Fürsten) und 16 gefalteten Kupfertafeln 

(mit Darstellungen zum Bergbau, übernommen aus seinem « Bericht vom Bergwerk » 1617). 

Pergament der Zeit, etwas fleckig, roter Schnitt, zeitgenössischer Namenszug auf Vorsatz, 

Titelblatt in rot und schwarz, 3 Blätter mit Einrissen im äußeren Rand, sonst sauber und 

frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.                1.600 € 

 
Zweite Ausgabe, erstmals 1622 unter dem Titel « Aulico politico » als Privatdruck in Remlingen bei 

Wolfenbüttel erschienen. « Seine kameralistische Hauptschrift…steht an Reichhaltigkeit des Inhalts 

und aufgeklärtem Urteil wie praktischem Blick doch hoch über der Masse der gleichzeitigen 

theoretisch-politischen Literaturerzeugnisse und bereitet unmittelbar auf die mit Seckendorff’s 

« Teutschen Fürstenstaat » inaugurirte Periode der ersten Blütezeit deutscher Cameralistik vor » 

(ADB). Humpert 45, ADB XIX, 133ff., Zincke 448, 20, nicht bei Kress und Goldsmiths. 

 

    
 

25.  LOEN, J.M. von: Des Herrn von Loen Entwurf einer Staats=Kunst, worin die 

natürlichste Mittel entdecket werden, ein Land mächtig, reich, und glücklich zu machen. 

Verbesserte Auflage, Frankfurt und Leipzig, bey Johann Friedrich Fleischer, 1750.  



Ein Band in klein 8vo; (1), 240 Seiten; Pergamenteinband der Zeit mit handschriftliche 

Rückennummer, kaum berieben oder bestoßen, sauber, Bibliotheksnummer auf Innenseite 

Vorderdeckel, Rotschnitt, sauberes und frisches, insgesamt sehr gutes Exemplar.  580 € 

 
Zweite Auflage dieser berühmten, erstmals 1747 erschienenen kameralistischen Schrift. Als erstes 

Mittel, die Bevölkerung eines Landes zu fördern, empfiehlt von Loen die Freiheit. Allerdings geht er 

auch sehr ausführlich darauf ein, wo die Freiheit im Interesse des Landes eingeschränkt werden muß. 

Roscher S. 441, Humpert 7463, Sauer 5/1968: 1225 

 

 

26. LUDEWIG, Johann Peter: Einleitung zu dem teutschen Müntzwesen mittlerer 

Zeiten…Wendisch Halle, Leipziger Oster-Messe im Jahr 1709. Angebunden: MOSER, 

Johann Jacob: Anmerckungen über Herrn Johann Peters von Ludewig Einleitung zu dem 

teutschen Müntz-Wesen mittlerer Zeiten. Stuttgart und Leipzig, bey Christoph Thiem, 1722. 

Zwei Werke in einem Band in 12mo; Frontispiz, XIV, Falttabelle, 275 Seiten + (19) Register; 

(10), 96 Seiten; Halbpergament der Zeit über gesprenkelten Deckeln, Pergamentecken, 

handschriftlicher Rückentitel verblasst, Rücken am oberen und unteren Ende mit kleinen 

Reparaturen, Titel von Band 1 in rot und schwarz gedruckt, stellenweise etwas gebräunt, 

sauberes Exemplar.          780 € 

 
I.: Erste Ausgabe, selten. Johann Peter Ludewig (1670-1743, geadelt 1719) war ein bedeutender Jurist, 

der sich früh mit ökonomischen Fragen beschäftigte und der 1727 Mitbegründer des ersten Lehrstuhls 

in Oeconomie, Policey und Cameralsachen an der Universität Halle war. Das hier vorliegende Werk 

ist seine erste Schrift, die sich ökonomischen Themen widmet. Als Rechtsgelehrter will er aufzeigen: 

Was für Schwürigkeiten werden noch ietzo in dem Reich getrieben von dem Recht der Müntzen; von 

dem Schroth und Korn derselben; von der Willkühr Landes-Müntze zu schlagen; von der 

Beschaffenheit der Zinssen und Zölle, nach was für Art Geldes selbige gerechnet werden sollen, und 

von unzähligen anderen Nebendingen….(s.S. XI). Humpert 11025, Roscher S. 357 ff. 

 

II.: Erste Ausgabe. Auch Johann Jacob Moser (1701-85) war ein bedeutender Rechtsgelehrter seiner 

Zeit. Auch er interessierte sich lebhaft für volkswirtschaftliche Fragen. „Die Cameral- und Nahrungs-, 

auch Polizeiwissenschaften waren geraume Zeit meine Lieblinge…(Roscher S. 442). Das Anliegen der 

vorliegenden Schrift ist „…was Herr von Ludewig aussengelassen, zu supplieren; wo er sich 

übereilet, es zu verbessern; und wo wir indessen deutlichere Nachrichten bekommen haben, es zu 

eröffnen.“(Vorrede S. 3-4) Humpert 11024 

 

 

The School of Salamanca 

 

    



27. LUGO, Joannis de: De iustitia et iure, tomus primus – tomus secundus. Editio 

novissima. Lugduni, sumptib. Philippi Borde, Laurentii Arnaud, & Claudii Rigaud, 1652. 

 

Two volumes in folio, pp. (16), 606, (14); pp. (16), 623, (31); contemporary leather bindings 

with raised bands, spines gilt with gilt lettering-piece, spine ends with restorations, covers 

with blind-stamped coat of arms, title pages in red and black with engraved vignette and two 

small library stamps, large woodcut devices on first and final leaves, woodcut initials, no 

worming, minor browning in places, else clean and crisp, a very good set.           

                     1280 € 

 
A new expurgated edition, first published 1642 and reprinted several times during the 17

th
, 18

th
 and 

19
th
 century. Juan de Lugo (1583-1660) was the last great follower of the School of Salamanca. His 

writings relate to many aspects of theology, psychology, physics, law and economics. He followed the 

Salamanca line on value and quantity theory of money, and he was perhaps the first to combine 

scarcity and utility in a single theory of value. Grice-Hutchinson, Early economic thought in Spain, 

pp. 48, 101-102, and The School of Salamanca, pp. 71-73. Gallardo, Spanish economics in the 

16
th

 century, pp. 12-13. 

 

 

28. LUTZ, Friedrich, A.: Politische Überzeugungen und nationalökonomische Theorie. 

Zürcher Vorträge. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr, 1971. Ein Band in 8vo; (8), 120 Seiten; originaler 

Verlagseinband in grünem Leinen mit Schutzumschlag, letzterer an den Ecken und Kanten 

gering eingerissen, innen sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar.       

              25 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Professor Lutz (1901-1975) lehrte bis 1938 in Freiburg, danach bis 1953 in Princeton 

und anschließend bis zu seiner Pensionierung in Zürich. Er gehörte zur sogenannten Freiburger oder 

neoliberalen Schule. Dieser Band enthält Vorträge, die für ein breites Publikum bestimmt waren. Am 

Ende des Bandes befindet sich eine Bibliographie der Veröffentlichungen des Verfassers. FAZ-Buch: 

Die Idee der Freiheit, S. 134-135; Die Hochschullehrer der Wirtschaftswissenschaften, S. 443. 

 

 

        
 

29. MALTHUS, T.R.: Essai sur le principe de population, ou exposé des effets passes et 

présens de l’action de cette cause sur le Bonheur du genre humain, suivi de quelques 

recherché relatives à l’espérance de guérir ou d’adoucir les maux qu’elle entraine. Traduit de 

l’anglois par Pierre Prevost. Tome premier – tome troisième. Paris, chez J.J. Panchoud, 

Genève, chez le meme libraire, 1809.  



 

Three volumes in 8vo; pp. XXIII, (1), 424, (6); pp.(4), 395, (3); pp. (4), 392; half calf over 

blue boards, minor rubbing, spines with some gilding and gilt lettering, untrimmed edges, 

endpapers a bit soiled or browned, else only occasional browning, clean and crisp, a very 

good set.                 

                     1480 € 

 

First French edition of one of the most influential works in the history of economic thought. 

Malthus was not the only one to write about population growth, but he was the first who 

systematically and drastically analyzed the risks and necessary measures. He laid down the 

principle that population increases in geometrical ratio, but that subsistence increases only in 

arithmetical ratio. He argued that a stage would be reached where increases of population 

must be limited, and advocated checks on population increase in order to reduce poverty and 

misery. Kress B 5591, Sauer 5/1968: 1705, 
 

 

30. McCULLOCH, J.R.: Geld und Banken. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt von C.J. Bergius 

und J.L. Tellkamp, mit ergänzenden Abhandlungen beider Übersetzer. Leipzig, 

Verlagsbuchhandlung von J.J. Weber, 1859. Ein Band in 8vo; X, 322 Seiten; originaler 

Einband in Halbleinen mit verstärkten Ecken, Ecken und Kanten berieben, Rücken mit etwas 

Vergoldung und goldgeprägtem Rückentitel, roter Schnitt, dekorative Vorsätze, erste und 

letzte Blätter gebräunt, sonst nur schwache Bräunung vom Rand her, sauber und frisch, ein 

sehr gutes Exemplar.           

            890 € 

 
Seltene erste deutsche Ausgabe eines der Hauptwerke von John Ramsay McCulloch (1789-1864). Der 

Teil über Metallgeld wurde von Bergius übersetzt, der über Papiergeld und Banken von Tellkamp. 

Dazu gibt es weitere Beiträge über die Geschichte der Bank von England, schottische Banken, Banken 

von Venedig, Amsterdam usw. sowie Erkenntnisse für eine Anwendung auf Deutschland. Menger Sp. 

479, Sauer 5/1968: 1695,  Stammhammer Finanzen S. 218 (engl. Ausgabe)                                  

  

 

31. NEBENIUS, Fr. : Bemerkungen über den Zustand Großbritanniens in 

staatswirthschaftlicher Hinsicht. Nebst einem Wort über Deutschlands auswärtige 

Handelsverhältnisse. Karlsruhe und Baden, in der Marx’schen Buchhandlung, 1818. 8vo; XII, 

158, (2) Seiten; marmorierter brauner Pappband der Zeit, handgeschriebenes Rückenschild, 

nur am Kopf beschnitten, innen sauber, insgesamt ordentliches Exemplar.   

            280 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Nebenius (1784-1857) war nach Roscher sowohl praktisch wie theoretisch der größte 

unter den vielen hervorragenden Beamten Badens. Auf dem Höhepunkt seiner Karriere war er 

Minister des Inneren und ein früher Befürworter des Eisenbahnbaues. Er ist ein Anhänger der Lehren 

von Adam Smith. Ihm gilt die Freihandelslehre im natürlichen Zustand als „unbestreitbare ewige 

Wahrheit“. Darum verlangt er für Deutschland Verkehrsfreiheit im Inneren. (Roscher S. 961) 

Menger c. 273, Humpert 10185 

 

32. (PAGET, Thomas Catesby): Some reflections upon the administration of government. 

London, R. Dodsley, 1740. One small volume in 8vo; pp. (4), 104; disbound from a pamphlet 

volume, no binding, half title and title printed in red and black, first and last page a bit soiled, 

inside clean.           120 € 

 
First edition. A political pamphlet of Lord Paget (1689-1742), son of  1

st
 Earl of Uxbridge. He was a 

Member of Parliament and the author of An essay on human life (1734). Goldsmiths 7810 



33. PHILIPPOVICH, Eugen von: Handschriftlicher Brief mit Grußformel und Unterschrift 

auf neutralem Briefpapier in 8vo, gefaltet und dreiseitig beschrieben, datiert Wien, 25.II.09. 

Philippovich schreibt an einen nicht genannten Herrn Doktor (wohl Karl Bücher), dass die 

Stelle von Dr. Spann zu besetzen sei und Vorlesungen über Nationalökonomie zu halten 

seien. Er geht dabei auf einige Details ein und teilt mit, an wen sich der Herr Doktor wegen 

der Stelle zu wenden habe. Sehr gutes Exemplar.      190 € 

 
Philippovich (1858-1917) war Professor für Nationalökonomie in Freiburg und später in Wien. Er 

stand der Österreichischen Schule der Nationalökonomie nahe. Sein Werk Grundriss der politischen 

Ökonomie war lange Jahre das wichtigste Lehrbuch des Faches, das eine hohe Zahl an Auflagen 

erlebte. 

 

 

34. PIGOU, A.C.: Essays in applied economics. London, P.S.King & Son, 1923. One volume 

in 8vo; (8), 198, (2) pp.; original brown publisher’s cloth, spine with gilt lettering, front cover 

with blind-stamped title, very little rubbed, clean and crisp, a very good copy.  185 € 

 
First edition of a collection of articles and papers which had appeared in the Economic Journal, the 

Contemporary Review and the Quarterly Journal of Economics. Batson p. 156 

 

   
  

35. PIGOU, A.C.: A study in public finance. London, MacMillan & Co., 1928. One volume 

in 8vo; XVII, (1), 323, (1) pp.; original publisher’s green cloth, gilt lettering to spine, spine a 

bit darkened, ownership inscription on front preliminary leaf made illegible, back preliminary 

leaf with pencil annotations.         150 € 

 
First edition. “The best book on the subject for acute and exhaustive analysis, especially of taxation 

problems…(Batson p 104). Masui p. 312 

 

 

36. (PLUMARD DE DANGEUL): Remarques sur les avantages et les désavantages de la 

France et de la Gr. Bretagne par rapport au commerce & aux autres sources de la puissance 

des états. Traduction de l’anglois du Chevalier John Nickolls. Seconde Edition. Leyde, no 

name, 1754. One volume in 12mo ; pp. VI, (8), 408 ; contemporary marbled calf, raised 

bands, spine gilt in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, very little rubbing and 

bumping, marbled endpapers, red edges, title in red and black, inside clean and crisp, a very 

attractive copy.           

            380 € 



Second edition in the year of the first. This is an expanded translation of Josiah Tucker’s 

Essay on Trade and of other commercial pieces by the Marquis de Dangeul under the 

fictitious name of John Nickolls. Higgs 742, Kress 5381, Goldsmiths 8916 

 

 

37. QUINCEY, Thomas de: The logic of political economy, and other papers. Boston, 

Ticknor and Fields, 1859. One volume in small 8vo; pp. 387, (1), 4; original publisher’s dark-

brown cloth, extremities bumped, gilt lettering to spine, blind-stamped decorations to covers, 

first and last leaves browned or foxed, else clean, a very good copy.                     80 € 

 
First American edition, first published 1844 in England. Thomas de Quincey (1785-1859), the son of a 

prosperous merchant, has made a brilliant literary career. His fascination for economics came through 

the study of Ricardo’s “Political Economy” (1818). The fruit of that study appeared in the “Dialogues 

of Three Templars” (1824), a brilliant exposition and defense of the Ricardian theory of value. De 

Quiney’s latest and greatest economical work is the “Logic of Political Economy”. New Palgrave I, 

pp. 812-813. Menger c. 439, Kress C 6279, Cat. Sraffa 1266 (all 1
st
 UK edition) 

 

 

38. RAWLS, John: Eine Theorie der Gerechtigkeit. Frankfurt am Main, Suhrkamp Verlag, 

1975. Ein Band in 8vo.; 674 Seiten, bedruckter Originalkarton, Rücken und Rückseite leicht 

gebräunt, minimal berieben, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.              

              90 €  
 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals erschienen 1971 in den USA. Rawls schreibt: „Jeder Mensch besitzt 

eine aus der Gerechtigkeit entspringende Unverletzlichkeit, die auch im Namen des Wohls der ganzen 

Gesellschaft nicht aufgehoben werden kann. Daher sind in einer gerechten Gesellschaft die auf der 

Gerechtigkeit beruhenden Rechte kein Gegenstand politischer Verhandlungen oder sozialer 

Interessensabwägungen.“ Diese Buch gilt als eines der einflussreichsten Werke der politischen 

Philosophie, das in den letzten 50 Jahren im englischsprachigen Raum erschienen ist. 

 

     
 

39. REIMARUS, J.A.H.: Die Freiheit des Getraidehandels nach der Natur und Geschichte 

erwogen von J.A.H. Reimarus, M.D. Hamburg, verlegt von Carl Ernst Bohn, 1790. Ein Band 

in kl. 8vo; VIII, 151, (1) Seiten; Halbleder über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, 

Rücken im Stile der Zeit erneuert mit Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, 

rot gesprenkelter Schnitt, Vorsätze etwas gebräunt, kleiner alter Namenszug im oberen Rand 

des Titelblattes, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes dekoratives Exemplar.   

            480 € 



Erste Ausgabe. Dieses Werk basiert auf dem 1771 erschienenen Aufsatz Die wichtige Frage von der 

freien Ein- und Ausfuhr des Getraides, und wurde auch ins Französische übersetzt. Nach Roscher ist 

es „eine der unumwundensten Vertheidigungen des Freihandels auf dem Gebiete, wo die polizeiliche 

Bevormundung besonders lange populär zu bleiben pflegte.“ Reimarus gehörte zusammen mit Büsch 

zu den Gründern der Hamburgischen Gesellschaft der Künste und Gewerbe. Goldsmiths 14144, 

Humpert 9450, Sauer 5/1968: 1278, Menger Sp. 304  
 

 

40. RUSKIN, John: Diesem Letzten. Vier Abhandlungen über die ersten Grundsätze der 

Volkswirtschaft. Leipzig, verlegt bei Eugen Diederichs, 1902. Erschienen als 5. Band der 

deutschen Ruskin-Ausgabe. 8vo; 196, (2) Seiten; dekorativer Pappband der Zeit, Rücken 

etwas aufgehellt, kaum berieben und bestossen, schwarz bedrucktes Rückenschild, 

dekorativer Namenszug auf fliegendem Vorsatz, dunkelroter Schnitt,  alle Seiten im oberen 

Rand mit floraler Jugendstilverzierung, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

                      

            80 € 
 

Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals 1862 unter dem Titel Unto this last in Buchform erschienen. 

John Ruskin (1819-1900) war britischer Schriftsteller, Maler, Kunsthistoriker und Sozialphilosoph. 

Nach erfolgreichen Jahren als Schriftsteller und Kunsthistoriker wurde er ab 1860 zu einem der 

entschiedensten Gegner des industriellen Kapitalismus in England. In mehreren Aufsätzen geißelte er 

die Viktorianische Gesellschaft im allgemeinen und die politische Ökonomie im besonderen, die 

unmoralischen Zustände in der Wirtschaft bedenkenlos zuzulassen. Sein Freund Thomas Carlyle 

schrieb ihm begeistert: „Ich las Ihre Artikel mit Wollust, mit Jauchzen und oftmals mit hellem 

Gelächter und Bravissimo-Rufen! Ein solches Ding plötzlich an einem Tag in eine halbe Million 

vernagelter britischer Hirnkasten geschleudert, wird viel Gutes tun.“ 

 
 

   
 

41. SAINT-CYRAN  -   DU VILLARD: Calcul des rentes viageres, Paris chez Cellot & 

Jombert, 1779, bound with: Recherches sur les rentes, les emprunts et les remboursements. 

Paris chez l’auteur et Genève chez Franc. Dufart, 1787. One volume in 4to; pp. VIII, première 

partie 44, 19 mostly folding table, seconde partie 58, (2); pp. (8), 125, (3), 2 folding tables and 

2 folding engraved plates; contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in 

compartments with contrasting gilt lettering-piece, very little bumped, marbled end papers, 

exlibris Lemercier-des-Alleuz on front cover pastedown, red edges, wide margins, clean and 

crisp, a very good and decorative copy.                

                     1250 € 



Both works in first edition and with the “approbation de l’Academie Royale des Sciences”, signed by 

the Marquis de Condorcet. Early and important treatises on the calculation of life annuities and the 

theory of loans repayable by constant or variable annuities using mathematical formulae and giving 

practical examples. Sain-Cyran: INED 4040; Du Villard: INED 1715, Kress B 1204, Goldsmiths 

13438  
 

 

42. SAMUELSON, Paul Anthony: Volkswirtschaftslehre. Eine einführende Analyse. Köln, 

Bund-Verlag GmbH., 1952. Ein Band in gr. 8vo; XV, (1), 712 Seiten; blauer Originaleinband 

in Leinen, Rücken und Vorderdeckel mit Goldprägung, Einband stellenweise etwas berieben, 

Vorsätze leicht stockfleckig, Schnitt leicht angeschmutzt, einige Seiten mit unaufdringlichen 

Unterstreichungen, sonst sauber und frisch, guter Zustand.      

              90 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Das Werk erschien unter dem Titel Economics erstmals 1948 bei McCraw-

Hill in New York. Es wurde in den USA schnell zum am weitesten verbreiteten Lehrbuch und wurde 

in alle wichtigen Sprachen übersetzt. Kein volkswirtschaftliches Lehrbuch hat eine solch weltweite 

Verbreitung und so hohe Auflagen erfahren. 1970 erhielt Samuelson den Nobelpreis für 

Wirtschaftswissenschaften. 

 

 

A fine set of the rare folio-edition 

 

  
 

43. SAVARY, Jaques: Le parfait negotiant, ou instruction générale pour ce qui regarde le 

commerce des marchandises de France, & des pays etrangers. Pour la banque, le change & 

rechange. Pour les societies ordinaries, en commandité, & anonymes. Pour les faillites, 

banqueroutes, separations, cessions & abandonnemens de biens. Pour la manière de tenir les 

livres journaux d’achat, de ventes, de caisse & de raison….Enrichi d’augmentations par le feu 

Sieur Jacq. Savary Desbruslons. Nouvelle edition revue & corrigée….par Philemon-Louis 

Savary. Tome premier. Tome second contenant les parères, ou avis et conseils sur les plus 

importantes matières du commerce, avec….. Genève, chez les frères Cramer  & Cl. Philibert, 

1752. Two volumes in folio; pp. (20), 529, (1) with one engraved plate; pp. (24), 392; 

contemporary speckled calf, raised bands, very little rubbed and bumped, spine richly gilt in 

compartments with red gilt lettering-pieces and gilt volume numbers, red edges, marbled 

endpapers, titles printed in red and black, inside absolutely clean and crisp, a fine set.    

                     1800 € 

 
 



Rare folio-edition of this important work first published 1675. It is one of the best merchants’ 

commercial reference books which had been reprinted many times. Following the tradition of G.Peri’s 

Il Negotiante Savary deals with trade and commerce, with an extensive section of mercantile 

arithmetic and double-entry book-keeping. He is not primarily concerned with economic theory, but 

means to serve the merchant’s practical needs. He also comments on banking usage and bills of 

exchange. For the 1752 quarto-edition see Goldsmiths 8721 and Higgs 245, Hausdorfer p. 212 

 

 

   
 

 

44. SIMONDE DE SISMONDI, J.-C.-L.: Nouveaux principes d’èconomie politique ou de 

la richesse dans ses rapports avec la population. Paris, Delaunay, 1827. Two volumes in 8vo; 

pp. (4), XXIV, 514; pp. (4), 506; contemporary speckled calf, covers rubbed, spines with 

some gilding and blind-stamped decorations as well as gilt lettering, covers with gilt 

decorations, decorative endpapers, marbled edges, minor foxing in places, clean and crisp, a 

very good set.                    

                     1200 € 

 

Second edition, originally published in 1819. The text of this edition has been substantially 

modified after the economic crisis of the years 1820-25, and is considered the best edition of 

this work. Sismondi developed the first aggregate equilibrium income theory and the first 

algebraic growth model. According to Blaug the Nouveaux principes d’économie politique 

had a profound influence on Malthus’ Principles of political economy. Einaudi 5307, 

Goldsmiths 25201, Masui 480, Menger c. 672 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Die erste deutsche Ausgabe 

 

 

     
 

 

45. SMITH, Adam: Untersuchung der Natur und Ursachen von Nationalreichthümern. Aus 

dem Englischen. Leipzig, bey Weidmanns Erben und Reich, 1776-78. Zwei Bände in 8vo; 

VIII, 632 Seiten, XII, 740 Seiten; marmorierte Lederbände der Zeit auf 5 Bünden, reiche 

Rückenvergoldung, je zwei goldgeprägte Rückenschilder aus rotem und grünem Leder, alle 

Deckel mit Wappensupralibros, kleinere unauffällige Restaurierungen, dekorative Vorsätze, 

marmorierter Schnitt, Stempel auf Vorsatzblatt sowie Titel und einer Textseite, minimal 

gebräunt, sauber und frisch, schönes Exemplar.                     

                     9000 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe des Wealth of Nations, übersetzt von J.F. Schiller und C.A. Wichmann. Der 

erste Band erschien noch im gleichen Jahr wie die englische Originalausgabe. Das Werk von Adam 

Smith gilt als der „erste und bedeutendste Klassiker des modernen ökonomischen Denkens“ (PMM  

221). Carpenter, Dialogue in political economy, S. 44-47; Humpert 12750, Goldsmiths 11394, 

Menger Sp. 521 

 

 

46. SOMBART, Werner: Handschriftlicher Brief mit Grußformel und Unterschrift auf 

privatem Briefbogen in 8vo., gelocht, einseitig beschrieben, datiert Breslau, 6. Dez. 1901. 

Sombart schreibt an einen nicht namentlich genannten Herrn, dass er mit Interesse von dessen 

Unternehmen Kenntnis genommen hat; er bedauert jedoch, aufgrund anderweitiger 

Verpflichtungen der freundlichen Aufforderung zu einer Mitarbeit nicht Folge leisten zu 

können. Sehr gutes Exemplar.         

            190 € 

 

Werner Sombart (1863-1941), deutscher Nationalökonom und Soziologe, war Professor in 

Breslau und Berlin und Verfasser bedeutender Schriften zur Wirtschaftsgeschichte, 

insbesondere zur Entwicklung von Kapitalismus und Sozialismus. Er war der letzte wichtige 

Vertreter der (jüngeren) Historischen Schule. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



J.B. Say and H. Storch in dispute 

 

 

47. STORCH, Henri: Cours d’économie politique, ou exposition des principes qui 

déterminent la prospérité des nations. Ouvrage qui à servi à l’instruction de LL. AA. II. Les 

Grands-Ducs Nicolas et Michel. Avec des notes explicatives et critiques par J.-B. Say. Tome 

premier – tome quatrième. Paris, Aillaud, Bossange père, Rey et Gravier, 1823. Five volumes 

in four in 8vo ; pp. XV, (1), 501 (1) with one folding table; pp. (4), 485, (1) ; pp. (4), 527, 

(1) ; pp. (4) blank, (4), 427, (1) with 11 tables of which 2 are folding tables; tome cinquième, 

Paris, Bossange père, 1824, pp. (4), XLIV, 198; these five volumes are bound in four in 

contemporary burgundy half calf over dark-blue boards, spines with some gilding and gilt 

lettering as well as gilt volume numbers, very little rubbed or bumped, yellow edges, 

endpapers a bit browned or foxed, occasional browning in places, else clean and crisp, a very 

good set.            

            780 € 

 
Heinrich Friedrich von Storch (Riga 1766 – St.Petersburg 1835) studied in Jena and Heidelberg and 

made a career in the Russian administration and academic circles. His lessons in political economy 

which he gave to the Grand-Dukes of Russia were first printed 1815 in St. Petersburg in 6 volumes. It 

was J.B. Say who published in 1823 a second edition in 4 volumes in Paris with his critical notes. 

Storch was surprised and angry and wrote a response in 1824. This work has the title Considérations 

sur la nature du revenue national and constitutes the fifth volume of this set. Coquelin & Guillaumin 

II, 668-669; Kress C 1155, Goldsmiths 23767, Menger c. 673, Humpert 12794, Einaudi 5487. 

 

   
 

48. STORCH, Heinrich: Handbuch der Nationalwirthschaftslehre. Aus dem Französischen, 

mit Zusätzen, von D. Karl Heinrich Rau. Erster Band – dritter Band. Hamburg, bei Perthes 

und Besser, 1819-1820. Drei Bände in 8vo; XX, 492 Seiten mit einer Falttabelle; VII, (1), 518 

Seiten; VI, 498 Seiten mit zahlreichen Tafeln, davon 9 Falttafeln; braune Pappbände der Zeit 

mit kleineren farblichen Restaurierungen, etwas Rückenvergoldung und je zwei farblich 

kontrastierenden und goldgeprägten Rückenschildern, roter Schnitt, Titelblätter mit 

Bibliotheksstempeln, sonst sauber und frisch, gutes Exemplar.             

                     1080 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe von Storchs Cours d’économie politique, St. Petersburg 1815. H.Fr. von 

Storch (1766-1835), von deutscher Abstammung, war Professor an der Militärakademie von St. 

Peterburg. Er wurde der Lehrer des späteren Zaren Nicolas und dessen Bruder. Sein Cours d’économie 

politique ist sein bedeutendstes Werk.  



Obwohl von Adam Smith beeinflusst entwickelte er eine Stufentheorie der ökonomischen 

Entwicklung, die eigene Erklärungsansätze erforderte (Blaug). Kress C 439, Menger Sp. 673, 

Humpert 12794 

 

 

49. VALERIANI MOLINARI, Luigi: De‘ Cambj e più particolarmente del cambio 

trajettizio mercantile…Bologna, Annesio Nobili, 1823.   One volume in 8vo; pp.  XCV, (1), 

208, (6), one plate (loose); contemporary half vellum over marbled boards, corners 

strengthened,  no rubbing or bumping, spine with some gilding and contrasting gilt lettering-

piece, yellow edges,  two small private ownership stamps in lower margin of title,  occasional 

mild foxing, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.     360 € 

 
First edition. Luigi Valeriani Molinari (1758-1828 ) was widely known in his day. Trained both as a 

lawyer and an economist, his writings bear especially on the relation between economics and law 

(Palgrave). Kress C 1049, Einaudi 5807 

 

 

50. VAUBAN, Sébastien le Prestre, Seigneur de: Projet d’une dixme royale qui supprimant 

la Taille, les Aydes, les Douanes d’une Province à l’autre, les Décimes du Clergé, les Affaires 

extraordinaires, & tous le autres Impôts….No place, 1707. One volume in 12mo; pp. XII, 268, 

4 folding tables, contemporary calf, raised bands, spine gilt in compartments with gilt 

lettering-piece, re-backed using the original spine strip, corners with repair, two of the 4 tables 

with repaired tear, speckled edges, mild age-toning towards top edge, some light foxing in 

places.            690 € 

 
One of several editions in 12mo in the year of the first edition in 4to. The soldier-engineer Vauban 

(1633-1707), Maréchal, Commissaire Général des Fortifications et Gouverneur de la Citadelle de Lille 

wrote on many subjects (war, fortifications, population, agriculture, religion etc.). His book Projet 

d’une dixme royale is an outstanding work in the field of public finance. To get rid of the monstrous 

abuses of the existing system of taxation, he proposed that the taille and most other taxes should be 

suppressed, and that their place should be supplied by a royal tithe, consisting of one-twentieth part or 

5 % of the produce of the land etc… When brought forward its enemies contended that it was 

impracticable…Vauban died in the same year that his tract appeared. Kress 2585, Goldsmiths 4432, 

Humpert 13177 

 

     
 

51. VICO, J.B.: Principes de la philosophie de l’histoire, traduits de la Scienza Nuova de J.B. 

Vico et precedes d’un discours sur le système et la vie de l’auteur, par Jules Michelet. Paris, 

chez Jules Renouard, 1827.  

 



One volume in 8vo; pp. (2) blank, VIII, LXX, (2), 392, (2) blank; Contemporary half calf 

over marbled boards, rubbed at extremities, spine gilt with gilt lettering-piece, sprinkled 

edges, marbled endpapers, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.   

            580 € 
 

First edition in French of the most influential treatise in the history of ideas. However, Vico’s 

achievement met with little success outside his country until the 19
th
 century when the German 

romantics (Herder, Goethe, Hegel) turned to his ideas. PMM 184 

 

 

Handwritten paper on development theory and practice 

 

52. TINBERGEN, Jan: Ontwikkelingstheorie en –praktijk; de lessen van de jaren zestig en 

zeventig; het economisch aspect. Handwritten paper for the Dutch scientific periodical 

International Spectator, June 1984. Seven pages on seven leaves in 4to., fine. Added is a 

short handwritten and signed letter in German, dated 8. Januar 1985, explaining the purpose 

and content of the paper.                   360 € 

 
Jan Tinbergen (1903-1994), Dutch economist, was awarded the Nobel Prize in Economic Science in 

1969, which he shared with Ragnar Frisch for having developed and applied dynamic models for the 

analysis of economic processes. 

 

 

 

 


